12/03/2013 502588994

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2635148

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT RE 24794/0847	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	12/03/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENGINEERED CONTROLS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	
Street Address:	100 REGO DRIVE	
City:	ELON	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27244	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6871518	
Patent Number:	6536983	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4565 Phone: 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: KRISTIN BROZOVIC C/O KATTEN

Address Line 1: 525 W MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-383	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN BROZOVIC	
Signature:	/Kristin Brozovic/	
Date:	12/03/2013	

PATENT

REEL: 031756 FRAME: 0573

Total Attachments: 4
source=Patent release#page1.tif
source=Patent release#page2.tif
source=Patent release#page3.tif
source=Patent release#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031756 FRAME: 0574

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of December 3, 2013 by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers and the other Secured Parties ("Bank").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Bank and ENGINEERED CONTROLS INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 6, 2010 (the "Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement), and pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Bank in the Patent Collateral, including the patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 6, 2010 at Reel 024794, Frame 0847;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and assign the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Bank has agreed to release the entirety of its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Bank hereby releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the following:
- (a) all of its Patents and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to Grantor of any right under any Patent, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

PATENT REEL: 031756 FRAME: 0575 2. Bank hereby assigns, transfers, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Bank, any and all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

PATENT REEL: 031756 FRAME: 0576

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Amy Krebs
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Patent Release and Reassignment

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Patent No. / Issue Date	Application No. / Filing Date
Gas system component inlet or outlet connection retaining bracket	USA	6871518 03/29/2005	10/106694 03/26/2002
Crimp joint for pressure containing gas and fluid distribution devices	USA	6536983 03/25/2003	09/488169 01/20/2000

Patent Release and Reassignment

RECORDED: 12/03/2013

PATENT REEL: 031756 FRAME: 0578